

15/30 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

The factory-applied Diamond Kote® finish is warranted to the original property owner for a period of thirty (30) years from the date of purchase from the retailer/dealer. With normal care when subject to usual weather conditions, the finish is warranted not to:

- · Discolor due to chalking
- Peel or blister
- Erode and expose the substrate
- · Discolor due to yellowing
- Discolor due to excessive fade

LIMITATIONS:

The Diamond Kote® finish is not warranted against damage of any kind caused by air pollution, mildew, exposure to harmful chemicals or normal weathering resulting from exposure to the elements. This finish is warranted against excess fade beyond normal weathering. Excess fade is defined by a change in color greater than three (3) delta E's. In the event the Diamond Kote® finish is found defective of the specified conditions listed above, Wausau Supply Company will:

- 1. Provide \$0.25 per square foot for coating materials to recoat the areas validated as defective of the specified conditions listed above.
- 2. During the first seven (7) years following the date of purchase, Wausau Supply Company will provide for the application of the coating material limited to a total cost of not more than \$1.25 per square foot for areas validated as defective of the specified conditions listed above.
- 3. From year eight (8) through year fifteen (15), application costs will be prorated; each year the amount paid per square foot will be reduced per the schedule below.

Year 8 - 85% or \$1.07 per square foot

Year 9 - 75% or \$0.94 per square foot

Year 10 - 65% or \$0.82 per square foot

Year 11 - 55% or \$0.69 per square foot

Year 12 - 45% or \$0.57 per square foot

Year 13 - 35% or \$0.44 per square foot

Year 14 - 25% or \$0.32 per square foot

Year 15 - 15% or \$0.19 per square foot

Year 16-30 - No application cost coverage, material only at \$0.25 per square foot

The one-time surface recoating must occur within the Warranty period based on the date of purchase and only if the Diamond Kote® coated product has been properly stored, installed and handled according to label directions and under normal conditions and exposure.

This warranty does not cover defects caused by acts of God, such as: tornado, hail, hurricane, earthquake, flood, lightning, fire, damage caused by foreign objects, any abuse or misuse, improper handling during storage and transportation, improper installation or damage caused by being installed.

This warranty does not cover cracking, peeling or blistering resulting from: the product becoming wet prior to installation, moisture exposure to the uncoated surfaces of the product after installation, improper ventilation, expansion and contraction, breakdown of the underlying substrate, surface deterioration due to pollution, abrasion, salt exposure, misuse, vandalism, mildew accumulation, or any introduction of moisture into the product prior to and during the installation of the product.

DIAMOND KOTE® 15/30 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY



This warranty does not cover cracking, peeling or blistering resulting from: the product becoming wet prior to installation, moisture exposure to the uncoated surfaces of the product after installation, improper ventilation, expansion and contraction, breakdown of the underlying substrate, surface deterioration due to pollution, abrasion, salt exposure, misuse, vandalism, mildew accumulation, or any introduction of moisture into the product prior to and during the installation of the product.

THIS WARRANTY IS FOR THE COATING ONLY AND APPLIES ONLY IF THE COATED PRODUCT IS USED FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. WAUSAU SUPPLY COMPANY MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO THE COATED PRODUCT, PURCHASER'S SOLE RECOURSE THEREON BEING WITH THE MANUFACTURER.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. WAUSAU SUPPLY COMPANY DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE DIAMOND KOTE® FINISH WILL MEET THE PURCHASER'S SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. WAUSAU SUPPLY COMPANY'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED SOLELY TO REPLACEMENT COATING ONLY THAT IS FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE AND AFTER THE FIRST FIFTEEN (15) YEARS WAUSAU SUPPLY COMPANY SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR APPLICATIONS OF ANY REPLACEMENT COATING. WAUSAU SUPPLY COMPANY'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED SOLELY TO THE AMOUNT OF PAINT FOR THE FINISH. NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WILL APPLY AFTER THE LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD HAS EXPIRED. TO THE EXTENT ANY LIMITATIONS UNDER THIS WARRANTY ARE COVERED UNDER APPLICABLE CONSUMER PRODUCT WARRANTY LAWS, AND CANNOT BE LAWFULLY DISCLAIMED OR LIMITED, THEY ARE LIMITED TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY SUCH LAWS.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE SOLE LIABILITY OF WAUSAU SUPPLY COMPANY AND IS ISSUED AND ACCEPTED IN LIEU OF ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFITS AND LOST BUSINESS AND ANY THIRD PARTY CLAIMS) AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ARISING UNDER TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), CONTRACT OR OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Transfer of Warranty: This warranty is not transferable.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

A claim under this warranty shall only be effective if forwarded by certified mail or email, return-receipt requested to:

Wausau Supply Company PO Box 296 Wausau, WI 54402-0296

Attention: Warranty Dept.

email: warranty@wausausupply.com

Effective Date: November 1st, 2014

Sales of Diamond Kote® Products sold between 10-04-04 thru 12-31-06 are covered by the Diamond Kote® 2/25 Year Limited Warranty. Sales of Diamond Kote® Products sold between 01-01-07 thru 10-31-14 are covered by the Diamond Kote® 7/30 Year Limited Warranty. Sales of Diamond Kote® Products sold after 11-01-14 are covered by the Diamond Kote® 15/30 Year Limited Warranty. PL43199610 | 04.16